

Decision No. 87709 AUG 16 1977

ORIGINAL

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application
of CALIFORNIA WATER SERVICE
COMPANY, a corporation, for an
order authorizing it to increase
rates charged for water service
in its Bear Gulch, Broadmoor,
San Carlos, San Mateo, and South
San Francisco Districts, in order
to offset an increase in the
price of water purchased from the
San Francisco Water Department.

Application No. 57224
(Filed April 13, 1977)

O P I N I O N

Applicant is a public utility water corporation supplying water in many localities in the State of California, including the cities of Menlo Park, San Carlos, San Mateo, and South San Francisco, the towns of Atherton, Portola Valley, Woodside, and certain unincorporated areas in the County of San Mateo.

The effective rates for service in each of the applicant's Peninsula districts have been established as follows:

<u>Name</u>	<u>Authority</u>	<u>Effective Date</u>
Bear Gulch District	Res. W-2069	February 23, 1977
Broadmoor District	Res. W-2079	March 15, 1977
San Carlos District	D. 87337, A. 56225	May 17, 1977
San Mateo District	Res. W-1887	March 30, 1976
South San Francisco	Res. W-2075	March 9, 1977

Applicant also WAS granted another offset rate increase, by Decision No. 87398 in Application No. 57190, to offset the loss of sales due to mandatory water rationing in each of the districts enumerated above. Water for each of these districts is supplied to

applicant by the San Francisco Water Department. The Department increased its rates July 1, 1977 and applicant by this application seeks an increase to offset the higher cost of purchased water.

Discussion

The San Francisco Public Utilities Commission, on March 29, 1977, authorized the San Francisco Water Department to increase its rates for all water sales, including water sold to applicant. The authorized increase results in approximately a 10 percent increase in service charges and a 43 percent increase in commodity and demand rates as applied to applicant. It is estimated that the overall impact of these changes will increase applicant's costs by \$1,098,600.

The total amount of the increase sought herein is \$1,098,600. Applicant proposes that this amount be spread between its customers by changing only the quantity rates in excess of the lifeline allowance; no change is proposed in the service charges. Applicant is not proposing increases in any of its presently effective rate schedules, other than the general metered service schedule. A domestic customer who now pays \$11.00 per month under present rates, would pay roughly \$1.00 more under proposed rates.

Applicant's company-wide recorded earnings for the calendar year 1976 assertedly produced an 8.88 percent return on rate base. Applicant estimates that its 1977 company-wide rate of return, on a normal climatic basis, would be approximately 8 percent. Consumption shortfalls caused by rationing or voluntary conservation measures, if not offset by special rate relief, would reduce these earnings. In applicant's last series of general rate increase applications, this Commission found that applicant should reasonably earn a rate of return of 9.85 percent, (equivalent to a 12.78 percent return on common stock equity). The following table sets forth the earnings which would occur in each of the affected districts after the increase in San Francisco's charges, with and without the rate increase proposed herein.

TABLE I

	<u>Rate of Return Without Increase</u>	<u>Rate of Return Including Increase</u>	<u>Proposed Increase Per cf (Over 500)</u>	<u>Gross Amount (\$1,000)</u>	<u>% of Revenue Increase</u>
Bear Gulch	7.61%	9.32%	\$0.107	\$336.9	10.8
Broadmoor	6.88	9.18	0.159	20.7	11.6
San Carlos	7.66	9.44	0.127	146.3	10.3
San Mateo	6.19	8.18	0.120	383.7	12.7
So. San Francisco	6.24	9.27	0.100	211.0	14.0

Because no increase will be applicable to the first 500 cubic feet (lifeline) used per month, the effect of the proposed increase will be a proportionately smaller increase in small water bills than in large ones.

Results of Operation

The following Table II shows the results of operation for the various districts. Column (1) of each summary shows the summary of earnings for the test year, based upon estimates of the revenues, expenses and rate base, and the resultant return on rate base at the present rates for that district. Column (2) shows the changes that would result from the SFWD increase at applicant's present summary of earnings. Column (4) shows the changes that will result from the proposed increase in applicant's rates. Column (5) consolidates Columns (3) and (4) into a further revised summary of earnings, showing that the increase requested by applicant just offsets the effect on rate of return of the SFWD increase.

BEAR GULCH DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - TEST YEAR 1975
(Dollars in Thousands)

Item	At Rates Authorized By Decision No. 87398			At Proposed Rates	
	Before Expense Increases		After Expense Increases	Changes	Total
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
<u>Operating Revenues</u>					
Metered	\$ 3,098.0	\$ 0.0	\$ 3,098.0	\$336.9	\$ 3,434.9
Fire protection & miscellaneous	30.8	0.0	30.8	0.0	30.8
Total	<u>3,128.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>3,128.8</u>	<u>336.9</u>	<u>3,465.7</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>					
Operation & maintenance					
Purchased water	787.3	334.0	1,121.3	0.0	1,121.3
Purchased power	125.5	0.0	125.5	0.0	125.5
Payroll	264.7	0.0	264.7	0.0	264.7
Other operation & maintenance	205.3	0.0	205.3	0.0	205.3
Total operation & maintenance	<u>1,382.8</u>	<u>334.0</u>	<u>1,716.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>1,716.8</u>
Administrative & general					
Payroll & benefits	27.2	0.0	27.2	0.0	27.2
Other administrative & general	10.6	0.0	10.6	0.0	10.6
Total administrative & general	<u>37.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>37.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>37.8</u>
Miscellaneous	11.3	0.0	11.3	0.0	11.3
Taxes other than income					
Ad valorem taxes	172.9	0.0	172.9	0.0	172.9
Local franchise	24.2	0.0	24.2	2.6	26.8
Business license	2.1	0.0	2.1	0.2	2.3
Payroll taxes	19.3	0.0	19.3	0.0	19.3
Taxes other than income	218.5	0.0	218.5	2.8	221.3
Depreciation	238.5	0.0	238.5	0.0	238.5
Allocated expenses	191.7	0.0	191.7	0.0	191.7
Sub-total	<u>2,030.6</u>	<u>334.0</u>	<u>2,414.6</u>	<u>2.8</u>	<u>2,417.4</u>
Income taxes					
Income taxes incl. 4% inv. cr.	219.2	(176.0)	43.2	176.1	219.3
Adjustment to 10% inv. cr.	(30.8)	0.0	(30.8)	0.0	(30.8)
Total income taxes	<u>188.4</u>	<u>(176.0)</u>	<u>12.4</u>	<u>176.1</u>	<u>188.5</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>2,269.0</u>	<u>158.0</u>	<u>2,427.0</u>	<u>178.9</u>	<u>2,605.9</u>
<u>Net Operating Revenues</u>	859.8	(158.0)	701.8	158.0	859.8
<u>Rate Base</u>	9,223.2	0.0	9,223.2	0.0	9,223.2
<u>Rate of Return</u>					
Before attrition adjustment	9.32%	(1.71)%	7.61%	1.71%	9.32%
Attrition adjustment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
After attrition adjustment	9.32%	(1.71)%	7.61%	1.71%	9.32%

(Red Figures)

BROADMOOR DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - TEST YEAR 1975
(Dollars in Thousands)

<u>Item</u>	At Rates Authorized By Decision No. 87398			At Proposed Rates	
	Before Expense		After Expense		
	<u>Increases</u> (1)	<u>Increases</u> (2)	<u>Increases</u> (3)	<u>Changes</u> (4)	<u>Total</u> (5)
<u>Operating Revenues</u>					
Metered	\$173.6	\$ 0.0	\$173.6	\$ 20.7	\$194.3
Fire protection & miscellaneous	4.6	0.0	4.6	0.0	4.6
Total	178.2	0.0	178.2	20.7	198.9
<u>Operating Expenses</u>					
<u>Operation & maintenance</u>					
Purchased water	49.3	20.7	70.0	0.0	70.0
Purchased power	1.6	0.0	1.6	0.0	1.6
Payroll	22.5	0.0	22.5	0.0	22.5
Other operation & maintenance	8.6	0.0	8.6	0.0	8.6
Total operation & maintenance	82.0	20.7	102.7	0.0	102.7
<u>Administrative & general</u>					
Payroll & benefits	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
Other admin. & general	0.3	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.0
Total admin. & general	0.3	0.0	0.3	0.0	0.3
Miscellaneous	1.0	0.0	1.0	0.0	1.0
<u>Taxes other than income</u>					
Ad valorem taxes	11.9	0.0	11.9	0.0	11.9
Payroll taxes	1.5	0.0	1.5	0.0	1.5
Taxes other than income	13.4	0.0	13.4	0.0	13.4
Depreciation	12.2	0.0	12.2	0.0	12.2
Allocated expenses	14.4	0.0	14.4	0.0	14.4
Sub-total	123.3	20.7	144.0	0.0	144.0
<u>Income taxes</u>					
Income taxes incl. 4% inv. cr.	16.4	(10.9)	5.5	10.9	16.4
Adjustment to 10% inv. cr.	(0.7)	0.0	(0.7)	0.0	(0.7)
Total income taxes	15.7	(10.9)	4.8	10.9	15.7
Total operating expenses	139.0	9.8	148.8	10.9	159.7
<u>Net Operating Revenues</u>	39.2	(9.8)	29.4	9.8	39.2
<u>Rate Base</u>	427.2	0.0	427.2	0.0	427.2
<u>Rate of Return</u>					
Before attrition adjustment	9.18%	(2.30)%	6.88%	2.30%	9.18%
Attrition adjustment	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0	0.0
After attrition adjustment	9.18%	(2.30)%	6.88%	2.30%	9.18%

(Red Figures)

TABLE II

SAN CARLOS DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - TEST YEAR 1977
(Dollars in Thousands)

Item	At Rates Authorized By Decision Nos. 87337 and 87398			At Proposed Rates	
	Before Expense Increases	Increases	After Expense Increases	Changes	Total
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
<u>Operating Revenues</u>					
Metered	\$ 1,391.9	\$ 0.0	\$ 1,391.9	\$146.3	\$ 1,538.2
Fire protection & miscellaneous	22.6	0.0	22.6	0.0	22.6
Total revenues	<u>1,414.5</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>1,414.5</u>	<u>146.3</u>	<u>1,560.8</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>					
Operation & maintenance					
Purchased water	347.2	143.6	490.8	0.0	490.8
Purchased power	39.0	0.0	39.0	0.0	39.0
Total payroll	128.0	0.0	128.0	0.0	128.0
Other operation & maintenance	67.3	0.0	67.3	0.0	67.3
Other admin. & general & misc.	<u>6.9</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>6.9</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>6.9</u>
Total operation & maintenance, admin. & general & misc.	588.4	143.6	732.0	0.0	732.0
Taxes other than on income					
Ad valorem	85.1	0.0	85.1	0.0	85.1
Local taxes	22.7	0.0	22.7	2.3	25.0
Payroll taxes	<u>8.2</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>8.2</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>8.2</u>
Total taxes other than income	116.0	0.0	116.0	2.3	118.3
Depreciation	112.9	0.0	112.9	0.0	112.9
G.O. prorated expenses					
Payroll - Union contract	17.5	0.0	17.5	0.0	17.5
- Other	<u>18.2</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>18.2</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>18.2</u>
- Total payroll	35.7	0.0	35.7	0.0	35.7
Payroll taxes	2.7	0.0	2.7	0.0	2.7
Other G.O. prorated expenses	<u>58.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>58.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>58.8</u>
Total G.O. prorated expenses	97.2	0.0	97.2	0.0	97.2
Sub-total	914.5	143.6	1,058.1	2.3	1,060.4
Income taxes					
Income taxes before inv. cr.	147.1	(75.6)	71.5	75.9	147.4
Invest. tax credit @ 10%	<u>(28.9)</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>(28.9)</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>(28.9)</u>
Total income taxes	118.2	(75.6)	42.6	75.9	118.5
Total operating expense	<u>1,032.7</u>	<u>68.0</u>	<u>1,100.7</u>	<u>78.2</u>	<u>1,178.9</u>
<u>Net Operating Revenues</u>	381.8	(68.0)	313.8	68.1	381.9
<u>Depreciated Rate Base</u>	3,826.1	0.0	3,826.1	0.0	3,826.1
<u>Rate of Return</u>					
Before attrition adjustment	9.98%	(1.78)%	8.20%	1.78%	9.98%
Attrition adjustment	<u>(0.54)</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>(0.54)</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>(0.54)</u>
After attrition adjustment	9.44%	(1.78)	7.66%	1.78%	9.44%

(Red Figures)

TABLE II

SAN MATEO DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - TEST YEAR 1977
(Dollars in Thousands)

<u>Item</u>	At Rates Authorized By Decision No. 87398			At Proposed Rates	
	Before Expense	Increases	After Expense	Changes	Total
	<u>Increases</u> (1)	<u>Increases</u> (2)	<u>Increases</u> (3)	<u>Changes</u> (4)	<u>Total</u> (5)
<u>Operating Revenues</u>					
Metered	\$ 2,964.2	\$ 0.0	\$ 2,964.2	\$383.7	\$ 3,347.9
Fire protection & miscellaneous	49.6	0.0	49.6	0.0	49.6
Total revenues	<u>3,013.8</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>3,013.8</u>	<u>383.7</u>	<u>3,397.5</u>
<u>Operating Expenses</u>					
Operation & maintenance					
Purchased water	905.3	382.9	1,288.2	0.0	1,288.2
Purchased power	54.4	0.0	54.4	0.0	54.4
Payroll	262.6	0.0	262.6	0.0	262.6
Other operation & maintenance	185.9	0.0	185.9	0.0	185.9
Total operation & maintenance	<u>1,408.2</u>	<u>382.9</u>	<u>1,791.1</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>1,791.1</u>
Administrative & general					
Payroll & benefits	48.0	0.0	48.0	0.0	48.0
Other administrative & general	8.1	0.0	8.1	0.0	8.1
Total administrative & general	<u>56.1</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>56.1</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>56.1</u>
Miscellaneous	10.4	0.0	10.4	0.0	10.4
Taxes other than on income					
Ad valorem	206.2	0.0	206.2	0.0	206.2
Local taxes	20.0	0.0	20.0	0.0	20.0
Payroll taxes	20.5	0.0	20.5	0.0	20.5
Total general taxes	<u>246.7</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>246.7</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>246.7</u>
Depreciation	236.6	0.0	236.6	0.0	236.6
Allocated expenses	<u>252.3</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>252.3</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>252.3</u>
Sub-total	<u>2,210.3</u>	<u>382.9</u>	<u>2,593.2</u>	<u>0.0</u>	<u>2,593.2</u>
Income taxes					
Income taxes before inv. cr.	122.1	(201.7)	(79.6)	202.1	122.5
Investment credit @ 10%	(63.3)	0.0	(63.3)	0.0	(63.3)
Total income taxes	<u>58.8</u>	<u>(201.7)</u>	<u>(142.9)</u>	<u>202.1</u>	<u>59.2</u>
Total operating expenses	<u>2,269.1</u>	<u>181.2</u>	<u>2,450.3</u>	<u>202.1</u>	<u>2,652.4</u>
<u>Net Operating Revenues</u>	744.7	(181.2)	563.5	181.6	745.1
<u>Depreciated Rate Base</u>	9,103.6	0.0	9,103.6	0.0	9,103.6
<u>Rate of Return</u>	8.18%	(1.99)%	6.19%	1.99%	8.18%

(Red Figures)

TABLE II

SOUTH SAN FRANCISCO DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF EARNINGS - TEST YEAR 1975
(Dollars in Thousands)

Item	At Rates Authorized By Decision No. 87398			At Proposed Rates	
	Before Expense Increases	Increases	After Expense Increases	Changes	Total
	(1)	(2)	(3)	(4)	(5)
<u>Operating Revenues</u>					
Metered	\$ 1,460.6	\$ 0.0	\$ 1,460.6	\$211.0	\$ 1,671.6
Fire protection & miscellaneous	49.0	0.0	49.0	0.0	49.0
Total	1,509.6	0.0	1,509.6	211.0	1,720.6
<u>Operating Expenses</u>					
<u>Operation & maintenance</u>					
Purchased water	496.3	210.5	706.8	0.0	706.8
Purchased power	66.3	0.0	66.3	0.0	66.3
Payroll	142.2	0.0	142.2	0.0	142.2
Other operation & maintenance	68.1	0.0	68.1	0.0	68.1
Total operation & maintenance	772.9	210.5	983.4	0.0	983.4
<u>Administrative & general</u>					
Payroll & benefits	16.2	0.0	16.2	0.0	16.2
Other administrative & general	6.8	0.0	6.8	0.0	6.8
Total administrative & general	23.0	0.0	23.0	0.0	23.0
Miscellaneous	4.4	0.0	4.4	0.0	4.4
<u>Taxes other than income</u>					
Ad valorem taxes	77.1	0.0	77.1	0.0	77.1
Business license	1.0	0.0	1.0	0.0	1.0
Payroll taxes	10.5	0.0	10.5	0.0	10.5
Taxes other than income	88.6	0.0	88.6	0.0	88.6
Depreciation	103.7	0.0	103.7	0.0	103.7
Allocated expenses	120.6	0.0	120.6	0.0	120.6
Sub-total	1,113.2	210.5	1,323.7	0.0	1,323.7
<u>Income taxes</u>					
Income taxes incl. 4% inv. cr.	96.8	(110.9)	(14.1)	111.2	97.1
Adjustment to 10% inv. cr.	(13.0)	0.0	(13.0)	0.0	(13.0)
Total income taxes	83.8	(110.9)	(27.1)	111.2	84.1
Total operating expenses	1,197.0	99.6	1,296.6	111.2	1,407.8
<u>Net Operating Revenues</u>	312.6	(99.6)	213.0	99.8	312.8
<u>Rate Base</u>	3,295.5	0.0	3,295.5	0.0	3,295.5
<u>Rate of Return</u>					
Before attrition adjustment	9.49	(3.03)%	6.46%	3.03%	9.49%
Attrition adjustment	(0.22)	0.0	(0.22)	0.0	(0.22)
After attrition adjustment	9.27%	(3.03)%	6.24%	3.03%	9.27%

(Red Figures)

4-8 *alter*

Findings

1. The increases in rates and charges authorized by this decision are justified and are reasonable; and the present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those prescribed by this decision, are for the future unjust and unreasonable.

2. Applicant shall set up a balancing account to record revenues and expenses related to the increase authorized by this decision.

The effective date of this order should be the date signed because the increased charges are already in effect.

O R D E R

IT IS ORDERED that after the effective date of this order, applicant California Water Service Company is authorized to file the revised rate schedules attached to this order as Appendix A. Such filing shall comply with General Order No. 96-A. The effective date of the revised schedules shall be five days after the date of filing. The revised schedules shall apply only to service rendered on and after the effective date of the revised schedules.

The effective date of this order is the date hereof.

Dated at San Francisco, California, this 16th day of AUGUST, 1977.

*I dissent -
William S. Jones, Jr.*

Robert B. Berman
President

Gregory L. Sturgeon
Richard D. Howell
Clare J. Smith
Commissioners

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 10

Schedule No. BG-1

Bear Gulch Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

The communities of Atherton, Menlo Park, Portola Valley, Woodside and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>
Service Charge:	
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 3.80
For 3/4-inch meter	4.15
For 1-inch meter	5.65
For 1 1/2-inch meter	7.95
For 2-inch meter	10.20
For 3-inch meter	18.85
For 4-inch meter	25.70
For 6-inch meter	42.70
For 8-inch meter	63.50
For 10-inch meter	78.60

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable to all metered service and to which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rate.

(Continued)

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 10

Schedule No. BG-1

Bear Gulch Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>	
Quantity Rates:		
First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.	\$.501	
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.620	(I)
Rationing Plan Surcharge:		
A rationing plan surcharge shall be added to all water sales in excess of the first 500 cubic feet per month:		
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.090	

APPENDIX A
Page 3 of 10

Schedule No. BD-1

Broadmoor Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

Broadmoor and vicinity, adjacent to Daly City, San Mateo County.

RATES

Service Charge:	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 2.84
For 3/4-inch meter	3.13
For 1-inch meter	4.26
For 1 1/2-inch meter	5.96
For 2-inch meter	7.66
For 3-inch meter	14.19
For 4-inch meter	19.30
For 6-inch meter	32.07
For 8-inch meter	47.68
For 10-inch meter	59.03

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

(Continued)

APPENDIX A
Page 4 of 10

Schedule No. BD-1

Broadmoor Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>	
Quantity Rates:		
First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.	\$.467	
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.656	(I)
Rationing Plan Surcharge:		
A rationing plan surcharge shall be added to all water sales in excess of the first 500 cubic feet per month:		
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.140	

APPENDIX A
Page 5 of 10

Schedule No. SC-1

San Carlos Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

San Carlos and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>
Service Charge:	
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 2.65
For 3/4-inch meter	3.76
For 1-inch meter	5.13
For 1 1/2-inch meter	7.18
For 2-inch meter	9.23
For 3-inch meter	17.10
For 4-inch meter	23.26
For 6-inch meter	38.65
For 8-inch meter	57.46
For 10-inch meter	71.14

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

(Continued)

APPENDIX A
Page 6 of 10

Schedule No. SC-1

San Carlos Tariff Area

GENERAL MEASURED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>
Quantity Rates:	
First 500 cu.-ft., per 100 cu.-ft.	\$.480
Over 500 cu.-ft., per 100 cu.-ft.783 (I)
Rationing Plan Surcharge:	
A rationing plan surcharge shall be added to all water sales in excess of the first 500 cubic feet per month:	
Over 500 cu.-ft., per 100 cu.-ft.117

APPENDIX A
Page 7 of 10

Schedule No. SM-1

San Mateo Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

San Mateo and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

	<u>Per Meter Per Month</u>
Service Charge:	
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 2.27
For 3/4-inch meter	2.53
For 1-inch meter	3.44
For 1 1/2-inch meter	4.75
For 2-inch meter	6.07
For 3-inch meter	11.32
For 4-inch meter	15.67
For 6-inch meter	25.78
For 8-inch meter	38.42
For 10-inch meter	47.52

The Service Charge is a readiness-to-serve charge applicable to all metered service and to which is to be added the monthly charge computed at the Quantity Rates.

(Continued)

APPENDIX A
Page 8 of 10

Schedule No. SM-1

San Mateo Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.

	<u>Per Meter</u> <u>Per Month</u>
Quantity Rates:	
First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.	\$.478 (T)
Next 29,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.598 (I)(N)
Over 30,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.555 (I)
Rationing Plan Surcharge:	
A rationing plan surcharge shall be added to all water sales in excess of the first 500 cubic feet per month:	
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.079

APPENDIX A
Page 9 of 10

Schedule No. SS-1

South San Francisco Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

APPLICABILITY

Applicable to all metered water service.

TERRITORY

South San Francisco and vicinity, San Mateo County.

RATES

	<u>Per Meter Per Month</u>
Service Charge:	
For 5/8 x 3/4-inch meter	\$ 2.84
For 3/4-inch meter	3.13
For 1-inch meter	4.26
For 1 1/2-inch meter	5.96
For 2-inch meter	7.66
For 3-inch meter	14.19
For 4-inch meter	19.30
For 6-inch meter	32.07
For 8-inch meter	47.68
For 10-inch meter	59.03

The Service Charge is applicable to all metered service. It is a readiness-to-serve charge to which is added the charge, computed at the Quantity Rates, for water used during the month.

(Continued)

APPENDIX A
Page 10 of 10

Schedule No. SS-1

South San Francisco Tariff Area

GENERAL METERED SERVICE

RATES - Contd.

	<u>Per Meter</u>	
	<u>Per Month</u>	
Quantity Rates:		
First 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.	\$.331	
Next 49,500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.454	(I)
Over 50,000 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.429	(I)
Rationing Plan Surcharge:		
A rationing plan surcharge shall be added to all water sales in excess of the first 500 cubic feet per month:		
Over 500 cu.ft., per 100 cu.ft.057	